

No. 19-968

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

REED N. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
CENTER FOR LAW AND  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
8001 Braddock Rd.  
Suite 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
703-894-1081  
rsmith@clsnet.org  
kcolby@clsnet.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Nominal Damages Provide Important Relief for Plaintiffs Who Have Suffered Constitutional Injury .....	3
A. Nominal Damages Provide a Remedy for Completed Constitutional Injuries When No Additional Damages are Incurred.....	4
B. An Award of Nominal Damages Has the Practical Effect of Changing How Future Constitutional Violations Are Judged .....	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Would Unduly Impair Constitutional Protections for Religious Students.....	12
A. Religious Students Often Graduate Before Their Claims for Prospective Relief Can Be Fully Adjudicated.....	15
B. Religious Students’ Claims for Damages Also Face Significant Obstacles ....	17
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	12
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00080, 2018 WL 4701879 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 23, 2018) .....	9
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	3, 5, 16, 18
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	1, 5
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> . 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	6, 7
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	9
<i>Harper v. Poway</i> , 318 F. App’x 540 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019) .....	9
<i>Jones v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 16 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	12
<i>Lane v. Simon</i> , 495 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	6
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	8
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	19
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Murphy v. Ft. Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 334 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Nader v. Butz</i> , 474 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	9, 11
<i>Texas State Teachers Assn. v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....	6, 7
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 781 Fed. App'x 824 (11th Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	12
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (2019).....	10, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
FEDERAL	
20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-74 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	6
34 C.F.R. § 75.500(b)(1).....	13
34 C.F.R. § 75.500(d) .....	13
34 C.F.R. § 76.500(b)(1).....	13
34 C.F.R. § 76.500(d).....	13
85 Fed. Reg. 59916 (Sept. 23, 2020).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	17
STATE	
Ala. Code 1975 § 16-68-3(a)(8) .....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-1863 .....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-60-1006.....	14
Idaho Code § 33-107D .....	14
Iowa Code § 261H.3(3).....	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 60-5311-5313.....	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 164.348(2)(h).....	14
La. Stat. Ann.-Rev. Stat. § 17:3399.33.....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 116-40.12.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3345.023 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Okla. St. Ann. § 70-2119.1 .....	14
S.D. Ch. § 13-53-52.....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-7-156.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-400 .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Student Press Law Center et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Hazel-</i> <i>wood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) (No. 86-836), 1987 WL 864179 .....	16
Equal Campus Access Act of 2019, S. 1168, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	12
Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., <i>Spotlight</i> <i>on Speech Codes 2020: The State of Free Speech</i> <i>on Our Nation’s Campuses</i> (Dec. 2019) .....	14
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The</i> <i>New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	11
Promoting Real Opportunity, Success, and Prosperity through Education Reform Act, (“PROSPER Act”) H.R. 4508, § 116, 115th Cong. (2017).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephen R. Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity: The Court’s Ever Increasing Limitations on the Development and Enforcement of Constitutional Rights and Some Particularly Unfortunate Consequences</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 1219 (2015).....	10
Ronald D. Rotunda and John E. Nowak, <i>Collateral Consequences and Civil Cases</i> , 1 Treatise on Const. L. § 2.13(c)(vii)(4) (2020).....	7
